expense and the interest shares in other financial income/expense, which are mainly connected
with provisions for pensions and liabilities from pensions and plan assets, are added to adjusted
EBIT. None of the other components of financial income/expense, especially those that are
influenced by the U.S. dollar exchange rate, such as the effects of exchange-rate hedging, are
taken into account.

Adjusted net income is derived from adjusted earnings before income taxes. The normalized
income taxes are calculated on the basis of the expected average tax rate for the Group derived
in each case from the current operational planning for the Group. This is 27% (previous year:
26%). The profit/loss of companies accounted for using the equity method does not form part of
the tax base.

51

01
To our
Shareholders

02
Combined
 management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Consolidated  financial
statements

04
 Responsibility statement and
 Independent auditor’s report

Economic report

MTU AERO ENGINES AG

Annual Report 2023

[T24] Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement

2023 2022

in € million
As reported Non-recurring

items
After adjustment As reported Non-recurring

items
After adjustment

Revenue 1) 5,363 963 6,326 5,330 5,330

thereof: special item "Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings" - "Geared Turbofan fleet management plan" 917 917

thereof: special item  "Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings" – "consortial major litigation and claims" 23 23

thereof: special item "effects from increase in the stake in IAE/V2500" 23 23 23 23

Cost of goods sold 1) –5,245 34 –5,211 –4,475 –4,475

thereof: special item "effects of purchase price allocation" 19 19 20 20

thereof: special item "Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings" - "Geared Turbofan fleet management plan" 15 15 0

thereof: special item "impairment losses" – "program GE T408" 0 24 24

thereof: special item "impairment losses" – "Russia-Ukraine war" 0 63 63

Gross profit 118 997 1,115 855 129 984

Research and development expenses –114 –114 –106 –106

Selling expenses –141 –141 –143 –143

thereof: special item "impairment losses" – "Russia-Ukraine war" 0 12 12

General administrative expenses –109 –109 –111 –111

Other operating income and expenses –14 –14 –50 –50

thereof: special item "impairment losses" – "Russia-Ukraine war" –21 –21 0

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the equity method and of equity investments 99 99 62 62

thereof: special item "impairment losses" – "Russia-Ukraine war" –0 –0 6 6

Special item "Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings" – "consortial major litigation and claims" 3 3

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) –161 979 818 508 147 655

Net interest income/expense –12 –12 –22 –22

Other financial income – interest included in the measurement of pensions  –29 –29 –11 –11

Other financial income/expense – miscellaneous (e.g. measurement of foreign currency holdings) –4 4 0 –12 12 0

Earnings before income taxes –205 983 777 463 159 622

Income taxes 108 108 –130 –130

Adjustment based on normalized income taxes –292 –292 –16 –16

Net income –97 691 594 333 143 476

1)  Prior year revenues and cost of sales were not adjusted because the key figure revenue adjusted had not been reported in prior year. For informational purposes the adjustments are allocated to prior year's revenue respectively cost of goods sold.

52

01
To our
Shareholders

02
Combined
 management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Consolidated  financial
statements

04
 Responsibility statement and
 Independent auditor’s report

Economic report

MTU AERO ENGINES AG

Annual Report 2023

[T25] Reconciliation of EBIT to adjusted EBIT, depreciation/amortization expense and non-recurring items